

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. No. 22-1422 (CJN)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
	)	MOTION TO DISMISS
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)  
Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)  
Attorneys  
gmueller@fec.gov  
chbell@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

August 12, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. PLAINTIFF’S MUR 7516 ALLEGATIONS ARE MOOT BECAUSE IT HAS ALL THE INFORMATION IT SEEKS .....	2
II. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ALLEGED “CONCEALMENT POLICY,” AND IN ANY CASE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AS TO THAT CHALLENGE.....	9
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Pursue Its Broad “Concealment Policy” Allegations Because It Is Not a Party to the Administrative Complaints it Challenges, and It Lacks a Cognizable Legal Interest in Those Proceedings .....	9
B. Plaintiff’s Broad “Concealment Policy” Allegations Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	12
1. The FEC’s Determination as to When to Terminate Enforcement Proceedings Is Not Reviewable Because It Is Committed to the Agency’s Discretion by Law .....	12
2. Plaintiff Has Failed to Challenge a Discrete Agency Action .....	17
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED BECAUSE FECA’S JUDICIAL REVIEW PROVISION IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROCEDURE FOR CHALLENGING THE FEC’S HANDLING OF ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS .....	20
IV. PLAINTIFF’S MANDAMUS CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING AND CANNOT ESTABLISH A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO THAT DRASTIC RELIEF .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	10
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Ascendium Educ. Sols., Inc. v. Cardona</i> , Civ. No. 19-03831 (CJN), 2022 WL 558190 (D.D.C. Feb. 24, 2022) .....	4
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Bark v. U. S. Forest Serv.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Beam v. Gonzales</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 596 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	15, 23
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , Civ. No. 11-1989, 2012 WL 3861255 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2012)..	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	10
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	20
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Cato Inst. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 16
<i>City of Orville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4

*Cobell v. Kempthorne*, 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

*Cobell v. Norton*, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 3

*Connectu LLC v. Zuckerberg*, 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 5

*Deakins v. Monaghan*, 484 U.S. 193 (1988)..... 8

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 14, 19

*Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) ..... 10

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 12

*Fieger v. Gonzales*,  
Civ. No. 07-10533, 2007 WL 2351006 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2007)..... 14, 16, 19-20, 23, 24

*Free Speech for People v. FEC*, 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 3, 12

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*, 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 3, 4

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 7

*FTC v. Standard Oil Co.*, 449 U.S. 232 (1980) ..... 23

*Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 13, 14

*In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 9

*Jarkesy v. S.E.C.*, 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 21

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10-11

*Klayman v. Obama*, 142 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 4

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 4, 5, 7

*Nader v. FEC*, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 3, 12

*Nat’l Veterans Affs. Council v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel*,  
Civ. No. 20-00837, 2021 WL 5936407 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2021)..... 21

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 20

*Orlov v. Howard*, 523 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 20

*Paging Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, Civ. No. 11-1989, 2010 WL 5121962 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 30, 2010)..... 8

*Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States*, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7

*Peek v. Mitchell*, 419 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1970)..... 14

*Perot v. FEC*, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22, 23

*Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State*, 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.*, 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 13

*Sierra Club v. EPA*, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 8

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*, 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14, 19, 20

*Stockman v. FEC*, 138 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 16, 20, 22-24

*Stonehill v. IRS*, 558 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 4

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 21

*Xie v. Kerry*, 780 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18, 19

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 555(e) ..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 12, 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 10, 18, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)(1)..... 19

28 U.S.C § 1331..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 10, 18

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 30107..... 15, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 1, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

11 C.F.R. § 111.9 ..... 19

11 C.F.R. § 111.20..... 19

**Miscellaneous**

*Symposium on Campaign Finance Enforcement: A Comparative View,*  
11 J. L. & Pol. 1 (1995)..... 15
